

## Council of the City of Philadelphia Office of the Chief Clerk Room 402, City Hall Philadelphia

(Resolution No. 170047)

#### RESOLUTION

Recognizing, honoring, and celebrating the outstanding career of Belinda Ann Mayo for her devotion and dedication to providing access to low-income housing throughout the City Of Philadelphia.

WHEREAS, Belinda Ann Mayo, a seasoned professional, has devoted her career to public service by emphasizing research, planning, coordination of programs and services, training and direction of urban housing policy; and

WHEREAS, Belinda most recently worked for the City of Philadelphia Office of Housing and Community Development as the Director of Neighborhood Program Coordination, where she implemented the Neighborhood Geographic Information System and Network, which incorporated a database and inventory of vacant property and land throughout the City of Philadelphia; and

WHEREAS, As a former Assistant Director for Community Development for the City of Philadelphia Office of Housing and Community Development, Belinda was responsible for the development and implementation of technical assistance programs for non-profit community based development corporations. Belinda was also in charge of the disbursement of \$1.5 Million –dollar grants, while managing the funding selection process, and completing the Strategic Neighborhood Development plans for fifteen community based development corporations; and

WHEREAS, As Director of the Philadelphia Housing Policy Board, Belinda examined new housing initiatives and programs designed to enhance the City's ability to provide cost effective and affordable housing to low and moderate income families. Belinda also evaluated all City housing policy and program expenditure plans, as she established relationships with public and private housing related agencies; and

RESOLUTION NO. 170047 continued

WHEREAS, Throughout her career Belinda worked with a team of City, State, and Federal emergency agency representatives to provide services and coordinated arrangements for housing evacuees in New Orleans after Hurricane Katrina; and

WHEREAS, Belinda is well respected by her superiors and colleagues as she served as a member of the Board of Directors for Neighborhoods Now, an Alumnus on the Board of Trustees for Mercy Housing, Inc. in Denver, Colorado, an Alumnus on the Board of Directors and Executive Committee Philadelphia Development Partnership, a member of the Philadelphia Local Initiatives Support Corporation Local Advisory Board, and both Co-chair and Vice- chairman of the Board of Directors, National Low Income Housing Coalition; and

WHEREAS, We in this Council, join in wishing Belinda Ann Mayo well in any future endeavors and hope her retirement is filled with happiness, good health, and the joys of family and friends; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, THAT THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, Hereby recognizes, honors, and celebrates the devotion and dedication of Belinda Ann Mayo to providing accessibility to low-income housing throughout the City of Philadelphia.

FUTHER RESOLVED, That an Engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to Belinda Ann Mayo as evidence of the sincere respect and admiration of this legislative body.

RESOLUTION NO. 170047 continued	

RESOLUTION NO. 170047 continued

CERTIFICATION: This is a true and correct copy of the original Resolution, Adopted by the Council of the City of Philadelphia on the twenty-sixth of January, 2017.

Darrell L. Clarke
PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

Michael A. Decker CHIEF CLERK OF THE COUNCIL

Introduced by: Councilmembers Quiñones Sánchez, Blackwell, Squilla and

Taubenberger

Sponsored by: Councilmembers Quiñones Sánchez, Blackwell, Squilla

Taubenberger, Bass, Domb, Parker, Green, Gym, Oh, Council President Clarke, Councilmembers Jones, Greenlee, Johnson,

Henon, Reynolds Brown and O'Neill